CASE SUMMARY
2025-CE-00122417
Repeat Violation
Citation# 0537
Hearing Date: August 14, 2025
Code Officer: R. Hazelwood

DESCRIPTION:

G-Force Holdings LLC is the owners of the property located at 2007 Travelers
Palm Dr, in Edgewater, Florida. It has been found in violation of Section 10-400
(Property Maitenance) of the City of Edgewater’s Code of Ordinances.
BACKGROUND:

On June 25, 2025 while on patrol I oserved the grass/weeds in excess of 12" at
the listed location of 2007 Travelers Palm Dr.

A system check revealed the property was cited for a property maitenance
violation on 8-8-24 with an abatement issued. Citation# 0639 Notice of Hearing
was subsequently issued. It was posted to the property, sent certified mail to the
owner and posted at City Hall.

Additionally, a Property Maintenance Violation abatement was subsequently
issued.

All notices and provisions of Chapter 10 Article XXVIII have been complied with.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Special Magistrate find T G-Force Holdings LLC , in violation
of Section 10-400 (Property Maitenance) of the Code of Ordinances and assess
the repeat citation fine of $150.00.
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ADDRESS OF copE vioLaTion 2007 Travelers Palm Dr.

CODE CASE NUMBER 20-122417

DATE WORK compLETED /-30-2025
WORK COMPLETED BY Gomez Lawn Service

Maintenance Resources Invoice Number Amount
Gomez Lawn Service 8258 $ 5000
City of Edgewater Admin Fee $ 30.00
101AL$80.00
Notes
LAWN MOWED BY OWNER PRIOR TO GOMEZ LAWN SERVICE ARRIVAL

0%7//-) Q' (“ j.{ Code Enforcement Division

Depaﬂ\/é/tﬁign?(ure Date



07/30/2025

To
City of Edgewater
Edgewater, FL 32132

Ship To

Same as recipient

Instructions

Invoice No. 8258

Gomez Lawn Service

Quantity Description Unit Price Total
2007 Travelers Palm Dr. Lawn Service 25-
1 122417 $50.00
Subtotal $50.00
Sales Tax N/A
Shipping & Handling 0
Total Due $50.00
CODE/ACO

PO/BPO/FPO # H\\QuS
Line # OQO\V222052234\0

Amount $
Signature

SO.Q% >

Date

386-747-1786
Javigomez67@aol.com

709 N. Garfield Ave
Deland FL 32724
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CITATION # 0639

City of Edgewater Code Enforcement Division
PO BOX 100
1605 S. Ridgewood Ave., Edgewater, FL 32132
(386) 424-2400
codeenforcement@cityofedgewater.org

Date: 7-17-25 Time:Q:00am  Case# 25-122417

Name: G-FORCE HOLDINGSLLC

Address: 2007 TRAVELERSPALM DR, EDGEWATER2141

Date/Time violation first observed: 7-11-25

Violation(s) of the Land Development Code/ Code of
Ordinances;

1. Sec 10-400 Description Property  Maintenance
2. Sec Description
3. Sec Description

Civil fine (violation 1) S 75.00
Civil fine (violation 2) $
Civil fine (violation 3) $

Nature of the Violation(s)

grass/weeds in excess 12"

The violation(s) may be corrected in the following manner:

Mow property.

Signature of owner/tenant:

Signature is not an admission of guilt.

Willful refusal to accept and sign this citation is a second-

degree misdemeanor. FS162.21(6) 775.082, 775.083
Method of notice: Certified & Posted

The Code Enforcement Hearing has been scheduled for:

Date: AUGUST14, 2025 ;.. 2:00PM

City of Edgewater City Hall Chambers
104 N Riverside Dr., Edgewater, FL 32132

Code Enforcement Officer: R. HAZELWOOD

UPON RECEIPT OF THIS CITATION, YOU MAY
ELECT TO:

1. Correct the violation and pay the
civil fine(s); or

2. Contest the violation(s) at the
scheduled hearing reference on the
date provided.

Failure to appear at the hearing
will indicate that you have waived
your right to contest the violation
and an order may be entered
against you for the maximum
applicable penalties that include
but are not limited to fines,
administrative costs, daily fines
and liens. Daily Fines may be
liened up to $500 per day in
accordance with section 10-348.

This citation is issued pursuant to Ordinance
Sec. 10-344. It is your responsibility to contact
the Code Enforcement Officer issuing this
citation at (386) 424-2400 Ext. 2210 once the
violation has been corrected. The violation will
be deemed to be in existence until the Code
Enforcement Officer determines that the
violation has been corrected. Failure to pay the
fine, the violation will be heard before the
special magistrate and the date, time, and
place that said hearing will be conducted.

The fine(s) may be paid in person at Edgewater
City Hall, 104 N. Riverside Dr. or by mail to:

City of Edgewater
Po Box 100 Edgewater, FL 32132
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION ..

Code Enforcement Division
1605 South Ridgewood Ave
Edgewater, Florida 32132
(386) 424-2400 Ext. 2210

codeenforcement@cityofedgewater.org

City of

DGEWAT

l‘)l

Date: July 7, 2025 Case Number: 25-00122417

G-FORCE HOLDINGS LLC Violation Location: 2007 TRAVELERS
5067 W 12TH ST PALM DR

JACKSONVILLE, FL 322541643 Parcel ID: 8402-01-03-8680

Property Owner: G-FORCE HOLDINGS LLC
Date of Violation(s): June 25, 2025
Violation(s) City of Edgewater Code of Ordinances:
SEC. 10-400. - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE NUISANCE CONDITIONS; ABATEMENT;
NOTICE AND HEARING; LIEN FOR EXPENSES.
(a) It is declared by the city council that the following shall each individually or in combination
be a property maintenance nuisance when they exist upon any right-of-way, parcel, lot, lots,
adjacent lots, or property:
(1) Any dead, damaged or diseased tree, located within 35 feet of any public roadway,
public or private sidewalk that is adjacent to a public roadway, or any developed
property when the tree has been declared a hazard by a code enforcement officer or an
arborist.
(2) Grass, weeds, brush and undergrowth (specifically excluding trees, planted
ornamental shrubs and saw palmettos) that are allowed to reach a height in excess of
12 inches on an improved or developed lot, which impair or may impair the economic
welfare of the adjacent property, contribute to a fire hazard and/or create a health
hazard when any part of those growths are located on any lot adjacent to the boundary
of any developed lot.
(3) Accumulation of waste, yard trash, or rubble and debris that may harbor rodents or
shakes or that may contain pools of water that may serve as breeding grounds for
insects or other disease transmitters.
(b) If the code enforcement officer determines that a property maintenance
nuisance exists on any lot, tract, or parcel of land within the city, the code enforcement officer
shall provide notice to the violator. The notice shall have the following information:
(1) The name and address of the property owner.
(2) The location of the property maintenance nuisance.
(3) The date and time the property maintenance nuisance notice was issued.
(4) The date and time the property maintenance nuisance was first observed.
(5) The section of the code that has been violated and a description of the
nature of the property maintenance nuisance.
(6) Necessary corrective action.
(7) The name and contact information of the code enforcement officer issuing the
notice.

Contact the code enforcement officer once the violation(s) has been corrected.

Failure to comply with this notice of violation and take corrective action will result in the issuance of a notice of
hearing and a civil fine not to exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.
Any future violation(s) of the same nature may result in the issuance of a notice of hearing and a civil fine not to
exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.



mailto:codeenforcement@cityofedgewater.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Code Enforcement Division
1605 South Ridgewood Ave
Edgewater, Florida 32132
(386) 424-2400 Ext. 2210

codeenforcement@cityofedgewater.org

City of

DGEWAT
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(8) The date in which the violation must be corrected. The violator has ten days to
correct the property maintenance nuisance from the date the notice was issued as
outlined in section
10-400(c).
(9) A conspicuous statement that the city will correct the property maintenance nuisance
and shall place a lien against the property for all cost incurred if the violation isn't
corrected or a request for a hearing isn't received by the indicated date on the notice.
(c) All property maintenance nuisances notices required by this article shall be provided to the
alleged violator by:
(1) Certified mail, return receipt requested to the address listed in the tax collector's
office for tax notices, or to the address listed in the county property appraiser's
database. The city may
also provide additional notice to any address it may find for the property owner. For
property owned by a corporation, notices may be provided by certified mail to the
registered agent of the corporation. The code enforcement officer shall post a copy of
the notice of property maintenance nuisance at the property upon which the violation is
alleged to exist and at city hall. Proof of posting shall be by affidavit of the person
posting the notice; or
(2) By hand delivery by the code enforcement officer; or
(3) In the case of commercial property, leaving the notice with the manager or other
person in charge.
(d) Evidence that an attempt has been made to hand deliver or mailing notice and posting shall
be sufficient to show that the notice requirements have been met, without regard to whether or
not the alleged violator actually received such notice.
(e) If the owner does not correct the condition and does not request a hearing within the ten-
day period, the city shall have the condition abated and shall have a lien against the property
for cost incurred.
(f) If a hearing is requested, it shall be held before the special magistrate. The issues to be
determined shall be whether the condition that exists constitutes a property maintenance
nuisance as outlined in section 10-400(a). Upon appropriate findings, the special magistrate
shall direct the owner of the property to correct the nuisance conditions within ten days, after
which the city shall correct the nuisance conditions and shall have a lien against the property
for all cost incurred.
(g) Costs shall include the cost of correcting the violation, together with any other expenses,
which the city has incurred.

SEC. 10-401. - IMMINENT HEALTH HAZARDS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.
When an imminent health hazard exists on private property, the city is authorized to enter the
private property and remove the imminent health hazard after all reasonable efforts have been

Contact the code enforcement officer once the violation(s) has been corrected.

Failure to comply with this notice of violation and take corrective action will result in the issuance of a notice of
hearing and a civil fine not to exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.
Any future violation(s) of the same nature may result in the issuance of a notice of hearing and a civil fine not to
exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION ..

Code Enforcement Division
1605 South Ridgewood Ave
Edgewater, Florida 32132
(386) 424-2400 Ext. 2210

codeenforcement@cityofedgewater.org

made to contact the owner. The owner shall be responsible for any costs incurred by the city
for abatement of the hazard, and a lien shall be imposed on the property in accordance with
section 10-347.

SEC. 10-402. - ALTERNATE METHOD OF ENFORCEMENT.

It shall be unlawful for any person owning property in the city to allow a lot to exist in a property
maintenance nuisance condition as described in the article. As an alternative to the procedures
of this article at the option of the code enforcement officer, violations of this article may be
enforced by article XXVII or any other means available as provided by city ordinance or by law.

Please mow and maintain your ENTIRE property including any "weed-eating" needed.
You cannot have any grass or weeds in excess of 12 inches in your yard.

Violation(s) must be corrected BEFORE: July 17, 2025

Signature of owner/tenant Date

Code Enforcement Officer: Robert Hazelwood

Contact the code enforcement officer once the violation(s) has been corrected.

Failure to comply with this notice of violation and take corrective action will result in the issuance of a notice of
hearing and a civil fine not to exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.
Any future violation(s) of the same nature may result in the issuance of a notice of hearing and a civil fine not to
exceed $500. Daily fines, not to exceed $500 per day, may also be assessed.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
ORDER FINDING REPEAT VIOLATION AND IMPOSING FINE

City at

EWATE

THE CITY OF EDGEWATER, FLORIDA, Case No. 24-121284 REPEAT
a municipal corporation Citation No. 0786

Petitioner,

vs.

G-Force Holdings LLC
Respondent.

THIS CAUSE came before the undersigned Special Magistrate on August 8, 2024 after
due notice of noncompliance to the Respondent. The Special Magistrate, after having heard

testimony
___being !

Under oath, received evidence and heard arguments of counsel (if any), the Respondent

not being present, there upon issues this Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and

Order as follows:

1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Respondent is the owner of the property described as follows:

Address: 2007 Travelers Palm Dr. Edgewater, FL

Short Parcel ID: 840201038680

Legal Description: LOTS 3868 & 3869 BLK 107 FLORIDA SHORES NO 5 MB 23 PGS
107-108 INC PER OR 4884 PG 4353 PER OR 8316 PG 4157 PER OR 8344 PG 0342 PER
OR 8344 PGS 0347 THRU 0349 INC PER OR 8490 PG 2103

On July 25, 2024, said Code Enforcement Officer became aware of the following violation(s) of
the Land Development Code/Code of Ordinances of the City of Edgewater.
Violation Detail Sec.10-98 Property Maintenance

2.

That on March 14, 2024, the Edgewater Special Magistrate issued an order finding the
Respondent in violation of the same section.

That on July 25, 2024, said Code Enforcement Officer notified the above-captioned
individual of said violations.

That the Code Enforcement Officer, through its clerical staff, scheduled a hearing and
written notice of such hearing was hand-delivered, mailed, or posted as provided by
Section 162.12, Florida Statute.

That on August 8, 2024, a hearing was held pursuant to Section 162.07, Florida
Statute.

That on basis of the testimony at the hearing on August 8, 2024, this Special Magistrate
found the following conditions existed at the above-described property. Section 10-
98 Property Maintenance.

Pagéar] 1 Case No. 24-121284 Repeat
In-Compliance

O Citation Paid
E—DBaily-Fines—



11, CONCLUSION OF LAW
7. Between July 25, 2024, and August 8, 2024, the above-captioned individual and/or
entity has violated the following Sections of the City Code: Section 10-98 Property
Maintenance.

III. ORDER
8. It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that the above-captioned individual and/or

entity shall be found in violation. No daily fines or liens are to be assessed, as the
property is now in compliance.

9. The respondent is subject to a citation fine of $150.00.

DONE AND ORDERED this August 8, 2024. ﬁ /
L/ cob Schumer
ial Magistrate

***IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY CODE ENFORCEMENT
WHEN THE VIOLATION IS CORRECTED**

Page | 2 Case No. 24-121284 Repeat



A Volusia County Property Appraiser
2 VoLusia County PROPERTY APPRAISER 123 W. Indiana Ave., Rm. 102

[ | ]
Larry BartLerT, JD, CFA DeLand, FL. 32720

e WE VALUE VOLUSIA
Phone: (386) 736-5901 Web: vcpa.vcgov.org

AltKey: 3919742 Parcel ID: 840201038680

G-FORCE HOLDINGS LLC 2007 TRAVELERS PALM DR, EDGEWATER, FL

Parcel Summary

Alternate Key: 3919742
Parcel ID: 840201038680
Township-Range-Section: 18-34-02
Subdivision-Block-Lot: 01-03-8680
Owner(s): G-FORCE HOLDINGS LLC - FS - Fee Simple - 100%
Mailing Address On File: 5067 W 12TH ST
JACKSONVILLE FL 32254 1643
Physical Address: 2007 TRAVELERS PALM DR, EDGEWATER 32141
Property Use: 0100 - SINGLE FAMILY
Tax District: 604-EDGEWATER
2024 Final Millage Rate: 18.5435
Neighborhood: 4783

Subdivision Name:
Homestead Property: No

https://vcpa.vcgov.org/parcel/summary/?altkey=3919742 Page 1



Kathleen Capetillo

From: Melony Madere <melony.m@cyprexx.com>

Sent: Monday, July 7, 2025 3:43 PM

To: codeenforcement

Cc: Melony Madere

Subject: Inquiry for 2007 Travelers Palm Drive Edgewater, FL 32141
Attachments: CV 2007 Travelers,jpg

** This email has been received from outside the organization — Think before clicking on links, opening atftachments, or responding. **

We are the property preservation company working on behalf of Shellpoint/Newrez MTG. for property
address 2007 Travelers Palm Dr. We are trying to determine if there are any open violations, condemnation
notice, threats of demolition, fines, fees or liens for this property.

If there are none, please advise so we can close the case out on our end.

Thank you for your assistance with our request.

Melony Madere | Cyprexx Services, LLC

Property Preservation Code Violations Coordinator

Direct Phone: (813) 387-5906 | Toll-Free: (800) 516-6348 | Fax: (813) 902-7095

melony.m@cyprexx.com | Www.cyprexx.com
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City of Edgewater

‘it

',;L.J/ i Affidavit of Service
EDGTER Citation / Notice of Hearing
Case No. 25-1 2241 7 Address/Location of Violation 2007 Travelers Palm Dr

Edgewater, Florida

Pursuant to Florida Statute 162.12(1)(a)-(d), the Citation/Notice of Hearing was hand delivered and posted by:

] Hand delivery by the sheriff or other law enforcement officer, code inspector, or other person designated by the local
governing body;

(] Leaving the notice at the violator’s usual place of residence with any person residing therein who is above 15 years of
age and informing such person of the contents of the notice;

U In the case of commercial premises, leaving the notice with the manager or other person in charge.

Date:

X| Certified mail, and at the option of the local government return receipt requested, to the address listed in the tax
collector’s office for tax notices or to the address listed in the county property appraiser’s database. The local
government may also provide an additional notice to any other address it may find for the property owner.

In addition to the aforementioned the Citation/Notice of Hearing has been posted at:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 162.12(2)(b)(1), a copy of the citation / notice of hearing was properly posted at
least ten days prior to the expiration of any deadline or hearing;

X On the real property listed above upon which the alleged violation exists;
X City Hall, 104 North Riverside Drive, Edgewater, Florida.

7-17-25 '
R Hazelwoog,g[awé,my

Date:

Print Name / Signature / Daté

l, _M(J(\“f\\(f{\/\ C(AQ&'\'\\\D , a Notary Public of Volusia County within the State of Florida, hereby certify that
R. Hazelwood , who is personally known to me, who, after being duly sworn, did thereupon say that the
information contained in the foregoing affidavit is true.

d official seal dated: \\\)\% \Cﬁ \2626

SEAL ) I




City of Edgewater
Affidavit of Service
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Inc. usl

EDG EWATER

25-00122417 2007 Travelers Palm Dr

Edgewater, Florida

Case No. Address/Location of Violation

Pursuant to Florida Statute 162.12(1)(a)-(d), the Notice of Violation was hand delivered and posted by:

(] Hand delivery by the sheriff or other law enforcement officer, code inspector, or other person designated by the local
governing body;

[J Leaving the notice at the violator’s usual place of residence with any person residing therein who is above 15 years of
age and informing such person of the contents of the notice;

[ In the case of commercial premises, leaving the notice with the manager or other person in charge.

Date:

X Certified mail, and at the option of the local government return receipt requested, to the address listed in the tax
collector’s office for tax notices or to the address listed in the county property appraiser’s database. The local
government may also provide an additional notice to any other address it may find for the property owner.

In addition to the aforementioned the notice has been posted at:

X Pursuant to Florida Statute 162.12(2)(b)(1), a copy of the citation / notice of hearing was properly posted at
least ten days prior to the expiration of any deadline or hearing;

X On the real property listed above upon which the alleged violation exists;
X City Hall, 104 North Riverside Drive, Edgewater, Florida.

7-7-25
R. Hazelwoodjgév %ﬂ/

Date:

Print Name / Signature / Dat

L Kathleen Capetillo

, a Notary Public of Volusia County within the State of Florida, hereby certify that
R. Hazelwood , who is personally known to me, who, after being duly sworn, did thereupon say that the
information contained in the foregoing affidavit is true.

y hand and official seal dated: \3'\.}'\‘\,} f\ \1016

%ﬂbk’ 4 SEAL |




CITY OF EDGEWATER l "

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1605 S. Ridgewood Ave.
9589 0710 5270 1582 4775 53

Edgewater, FL 32132-0100

G-Force Holdings LLC
(25-122417 RH) Code Enf.
5067 W 12th St
Jacksonville, FL 32254




CITY OF EDGEWATER
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1605 S. Ridgewood Ave.

Edgewater, FL 32132-0100

CERTIFIED MAIL®

9589 0710 5270 1582 4778 81

G-Force Holdings LLC
(25-122417 RH) Code Enf.
5067 W 12th St
Jacksonville, FL 32254
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